
 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Governance Services Unit 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Telephone: 247 4325 
 

 
Gerard Watson 
 

 
Area Manager: Dave Richmond 
Tel: 247 5536 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 

 

 

 

SOUTH (OUTER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Chamber, Rothwell One Stop Centre, Marsh Street, Rothwell, 

LS26 0AD on Monday, 5th November, 2007 at 4.00 pm  
 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 

J Dunn - Ardsley and Robin Hood 
L Mulherin - Ardsley and Robin Hood 
K Renshaw - Ardsley and Robin Hood 

 
R Finnigan - Morley North 
B Gettings - Morley North 
T Leadley - Morley North 

 
C Beverley - Morley South 
J Elliott - Morley South 
T Grayshon - Morley South 

 
S Golton - Rothwell 
S Smith - Rothwell 
D Wilson - Rothwell 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 

A BRIEF EXPLANATION OF 
COUNCIL FUNCTIONS AND EXECUTIVE FUNCTIONS 

 
 
There are certain functions that are defined by regulations which can only be carried out at 
a meeting of the Full Council or under a Scheme of Delegation approved by the Full 
Council.  Everything else is an Executive Function and, therefore, is carried out by the 
Council’s Executive Board or under a Scheme of Delegation agreed by the Executive 
Board. 
 
The Area Committee has some functions which are delegated from full Council and some 
Functions which are delegated from the Executive Board.  Both functions are kept 
separately in order to make it clear where the authority has come from so that if there are 
decisions that the Area Committee decides not to make they know which body the 
decision should be referred back to. 
 
 



 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded) 
 
 

 

2   
 

  EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC 
 
To identify items where resolutions may be moved 
to exclude the public 
 
 

 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes) 
 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
To declare any personal/prejudicial interests for the 
purpose of Section 81(3) of the Local Government 
Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of the Members 
Code of Conduct 
 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence from the 
meeting 
  
 

 



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

6   
 

  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING - 10TH 
SEPTEMBER 2007 
 
To confirm as a correct record the attached 
minutes of the meeting held on Monday, 10th 
September 2007 
 
 

1 - 8 

7   
 

  OPEN FORUM 
 
In accordance with Paragraphs 6.24 and 6.25 of 
the Area Committee Procedure Rules, at the 
discretion of the Chair a period of up to 10 minutes 
may be allocated at each ordinary meeting for 
members of the public to make representations or 
to ask questions on matters within the terms of 
reference of the Area Committee.  This period of 
time may be extended at the discretion of the 
Chair.   No member of the public shall speak for 
more than three minutes in the Open Forum, 
except by permission of the Chair 
 
(10 mins discussion) 
 
 

 

8   
 

  CONSULTATION ON THE LEEDS STRATEGIC 
PLAN 2008 - 2011 
 
To receive a report from the Assistant Chief 
Executive of Planning, Policy and Improvement 
which invites the Area Committee to consider the 
draft strategic outcomes and improvement 
priorities which will shape the content of the Leeds 
Strategic Plan 
 
(Council Function) 
(10 mins presentation/10 mins discussion) 
 
 

9 - 20 



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

9   
 

  LEEDS JOINT AREA REVIEW (JAR) 
 
To consider a report from the Director of Children’s 
Services Unit which seeks to describe the Joint 
Area Review (JAR) proces
[...]
ion) 
(5 mins presentation/5 mins discussion) 
 
 

49 - 
78 

14   
 

  AREA MANAGER'S REPORT 
 
To consider a report from the Director of 
Environment and Neighbourhoods which provides 
Members with details of the range of activities 
currently taking place within the Outer South area 
of Leeds 
 
(Executive Function) 
(5 mins presentation/5 mins discussion) 
 
 

79 - 
90 



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

15   
 

  DATE, TIME AND VENUE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Monday, 17th December 2007 at 4.00 p.m. 
(Venue – Lofthouse Methodist Church Hall, Leeds 
Road, Lofthouse, WF3 3NE) 
 
 

 

   MAP OF TODAY'S VENUE 
 
Civic Chamber, Rothwell One Stop Centre, Marsh 
Street, Rothwell, LS26 0AD 
 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 5th November, 2007 

 

SOUTH (OUTER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 10TH SEPTEMBER, 2007 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor T Grayshon in the Chair 

 Councillors C Beverley, J Dunn, J Elliott, 
R Finnigan, B Gettings, S Golton, T Leadley, 
K Renshaw and D Wilson 

 
 

19 Chairman's Opening Remarks  
The Chairman welcomed all in attendance to the September meeting of the 
South (Outer) Area Committee. 
 

20 Late Items  
In accordance with his powers under Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chairman admitted to the agenda a report from the 
Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods entitled, ‘Car Parking – Morley’ 
(Minute No. 36 refers).  

 
The report had been unavailable at the time of the agenda despatch and due 
to the timescales involved, Members needed to determine the proposal for 
funding, as detailed within the report, prior to the next scheduled meeting of 
the Area Committee. 
 

21 Declarations of Interest  
Councillors Dunn, Grayshon, Renshaw, Wilson, Finnigan, Leadley and Gettings 
all declared personal interests in relation to agenda item 11 entitled, ‘Outer 
South Area Committee Wellbeing Budget Report’, due to their respective 
positions as governors of local Primary Schools in the area (Minute No. 29 
refers). 
 
Councillor Grayshon declared a personal interest in relation to agenda item 10 
entitled, ‘Scatcherd Park War Memorial’, as he had initially requested that 
Parks and Countryside investigated the possibility of restoring the war 
memorial (Minute No. 28 refers). 

 
A further declaration of interest was made at a later point in the meeting 
(Minute No. 31 refers). 
 

22 Apologies for Absence  
Apologies for absence from the meeting were received on behalf of  Councillor 
L Mulherin (maternity) and Councillor S Smith.  
 

23 Minutes of Previous Meeting - 2nd July 2007  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous South (Outer) Area 
Committee meeting held on 2nd July 2007 be approved as a correct record, 
subject to Minute No. 3 being amended to read, ‘Councillor Beverley - 

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 5th November, 2007 

 

Personal Interest - Due to a member of his family being an Elected Member of 
Morley Town Council’. 
 

24 Matters Arising from the Minutes  
Agenda Item 13 – Wellbeing Budget – West Yorkshire Police Community 
Safety Proposals – (Minute No. 11 refers) 
Having received an update on this issue, Members sought further clarification 
on whether all community based events in Outer South Leeds, regardless of 
their nature and geographical location would be policed without charge. In 
response, Members were advised that although an agreement to this had 
been received, further clarification would be sought. 
 

25 Open Forum  
In accordance with paragraphs 6.24 and 6.25 of the Area Committee 
Procedure Rules, the Chairman allowed a period of up to ten minutes for 
members of the public to make representations or to ask questions on matters 
within the terms of reference of the Area Committee. 
 
Ward Forums 
A Member of Drighlington Parish Council raised concerns over the possible 
f
[...]
bute 
£10,000.00 capital Wellbeing funding towards the £21,180.00 required to 
restore Scatcherd Park War Memorial. 

 

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 5th November, 2007 

 

Having received an overview of the report from Steve Bumby, Parks Area 
Manager for South Leeds, Members emphasised the time and effort which 
had been invested in this project to date, and paid tribute to all those who had 
been involved. 
 
The Committee then noted the successful restoration of the war memorial in 
Rothwell, and emphasised the fact that such memorials were as relevant 
today as they had been when they were first erected. 

 
RESOLVED –  
(a). That the contents of the report be noted; 
(b). That £10,000.00 capital funding be allocated from the Area Committee’s 
Wellbeing budget towards the restoration of the Scatcherd Park War 
Memorial. 
 

29 Outer South Area Committee Wellbeing Budget Report  
The Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods submitted a report which 
updated Members on both the capital and revenue elements of the 
Committee’s Wellbeing budget, gave a progress report on the capital and 
revenue projects which had been commissioned to date, invited Members to 
determine the proposal for Wellbeing funding as detailed within the report, 
and provided the Committee with a monitoring update on the capital projects 
previously funded by the Area Committee. 

 
RESOLVED –  
(a). That the report and information appended to the report, which includes 
the current position statement of the Area Committee’s Wellbeing budget 
(including the additional £50,000.00 revenue allocation), details of both the 
revenue and capital projects agreed to date and a monitoring update on the 
capital projects previously funded by the Area Committee, be noted; 
(b). That £500.00 revenue funding from the Area Committee’s 2007/08 budget 
and £500.00 revenue funding from the Committee’s 2008/09 budget be 
allocated towards the proposal receive
[...]
he 
level of officer attendance at such meetings; 

• Members acknowledged the valuable role played by Ward Forums in other 
areas of the city, but indicated that the geography of local communities 
was not always consistent with Ward boundaries; 

• Members highlighted the vital role played by the local town and parish 
councils in the area, in addition to the significant number of community 
groups which currently operated in Outer South Leeds; 

• The Committee then emphasised the importance of localised decision 
making, and highlighted the fact that currently there was no formal 
structure to enable issues which affected the whole of the area to be 
formally considered at a local level; 

• Members then discussed the methods which would be used to consult 
with local organisations on the proposed formation of Ward Forums. 

 
RESOLVED –  
(a). That the report and information appended to the report be noted; 
(b). That officers of the Area Management Team undertake a brief 
consultation exercise with those interested parties listed in paragraph 6.3 of 
the report, in order to determine the level of support for Ward Forums in the 
area. 
 
(Councillor Gettings declared a personal interest in relation to this item, due to 
his wife being Chairperson of Gildersome Parish Council) 
 

32 Town Centre Management - An Update  
Members received a report from the Director of Environment and Housing 
which provided the Committee with a summary of the work which had been 
undertaken as part of the Town Centre Management Project in Morley and 
Rothwell since April 2007. 
 
Having received a brief summary of the key issues detailed within the report, 
Members paid tribute to the progress made by Peter Mudge, in his role as 
Town Centre Manager. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report and information appended to the report be 
noted. 
 
(Councillor Gettings left the meeting at 6.00 p.m., during the consideration of 
this item) 
 

33 West Yorkshire Police Community Contact Points  
A r
[...]
ent and 
Neighbourhoods which detailed the range of activities currently taking place 
throughout the Outer South area of Leeds. 
 
Members received an update on several ongoing issues which included the 
‘Rothwell 600’ celebrations and the Town and District Centre Regeneration 
Scheme. In addition, the Committee was invited to approve the terms of 
reference for the Cleaner Neighbourhood Sub Group. 

 
With regard to the preparations for the Morley Literature Festival, Members 
paid tribute to the work which was being undertaken by the Festival Director 
and the Area Management Team. 

 
The Committee then received an update on the work currently being 
undertaken by South Leeds District Partnership, and made enquiries into the 
most effective ways in which the Area Committee could engage with the local 
business community. It was then requested that the minutes from South 
Leeds District Partnership meetings were added to future Area Committee 
agenda for Members’ consideration. 
 
 

Page 7



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 5th November, 2007 

 

RESOLVED –  
(a). That the report and information appended to the report be noted; 
(b). That a further report relating to the implications of supporting the ‘Rothwell 
600’ celebrations be submitted to the November Area Committee for 
consideration; 
(c). That the draft terms of reference for the Cleaner Neighbourhoods sub 
group, as appended to the report, be approved; 
(d). That a report outlining the options available to the Area Committee in 
terms of spending the balance of the additional £50,000.00 revenue allocation 
received from Executive Board, be submitted to the November Area 
Committee meeting for consideration. 
 

36 Car Parking Morley  
The Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods submitted a report which 
invited Members to consider a proposal to allocate £1,875.00 from the 
£50,000.00 additional funding received from Executive Board, in order to 
cover the cost o

Minutes of the meeting


Final Minutes - Approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 17th December, 2007 

 

SOUTH (OUTER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 5TH NOVEMBER, 2007 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor T Grayshon in the Chair 

 Councillors C Beverley, J Dunn, J Elliott, 
R Finnigan, B Gettings, T Leadley, L Mulherin, 
K Renshaw, S Smith and D Wilson 

 
 

38 Chairman's Opening Remarks  
The Chairman welcomed all in attendance to the November meeting of the 
South (Outer) Area Committee. 
 

39 Declarations of Interest  
Councillors Mulherin and Finnigan both declared personal interests in relation 
to agenda item 10 entitled, ‘Outer South Community Centre Issues’, due to 
their  respective positions as governors of Joseph Priestley College (Minute 
No. 45 refers). 
 
Councillor Renshaw declared a personal interest in relation to agenda item 10 
entitled, ‘Outer South Community Centre Issues’, due to her position on the 
management committee of St Gabriel‘s Community Centre (Minute No. 45 
refers). 
 
Councillors Grayshon and Leadley both declared personal interests in relation 
to agenda item 10 entitled, ‘Outer South Community Centre Issues’, due to 
their  respective positions on the management committee of the Lewisham 
Park Youth Centre (Minute No. 45 refers). 
 
Councillor Dunn declared a personal interest in relation to agenda item 10 
entitled, ‘Outer South Community Centre Issues’, due to his position on the 
Community Centres Sub Committee, and also due to several of the issues 
detailed within the report which could potentially relate to the venues he used 
for Ward Surgeries (Minute No. 45 refers). 
 
Further declarations of interest were made at later points in the meeting 
(Minute Nos. 47 and 48 refer). 
 

40 Apologies for Absence  
An apology for absence from the meeting was received on behalf of 
Councillor S Golton. 
 

41 Minutes of the Previous Meeting - 10th September 2007  
RESOLVED - That the minutes of the previous South (Outer) Area Committee 
meeting held on 10th September 2007 be approved as a correct record. 
 
 
 



Final Minutes - Approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 17th December, 2007 

 

42 Open Forum  
In accordance with paragraphs 6.24 and 6.25 of the Area Committee 
Procedure Rules, the Chairman allowed a period of up to ten minutes for 
members of the public to make representations or to ask questions on matters 
within the terms of reference of the Area Committee. 
 
St Gabriel’s Community Centre 
A trustee of St Gabriel’s Community Centre raised concerns relating to 
several issues detailed within a report entitled, ‘Outer South Community 
Centre Issues’, which was to be considered by the Committee later in the 
meeting. 
 
In response, it was proposed that a meeting was arranged between 
representatives of the community centre’s trustees and the Area Management 
Team, in order to ensure that all related concerns were addressed, prior to a 
proposed consultation exercise regarding the levels of community and youth 
provision in the area being undertaken. 
 

43 Consultation on the Leeds Strategic Plan 2008 - 2011  
The Assistant Chief Executive (Planning, Policy and Improvement) submitted 
a report which introduced to the Committee the Leeds Strategic Plan 2008-
2011. The report also invited Members to consider and comment upon the 
plan’s draft strategic outcomes and improvement priorities which had been 
appended to the report. 
 
Having received a brief summary of the background to the plan from the 
Assistant Chief Executive (Planning, Policy and Improvement) and the Senior 
Project Manager (Performance and Improvement), the Committee viewed a 
promotional video which outlined the plan’s draft strategic outcomes and 
improvement priorities. Members’ observations on the plan were then invited, 
and the main points discussed were as follows:- 

• Members underlined that the plan needed to prioritise the issues of 
employment, education provision and the creation of affordable housing; 

• The Committee highlighted the need for the plan to make greater 
reference to more localised issues. In response, the Committee learned 
that greater emphasis would be placed upon the localised agenda at a 
later stage in the plan’s development; 

• Members enquired about the powers that the local authority had to ensure 
that a genuine partnership was established between the Primary Care 
Trust and the local authority, and emphasised the need for health 
authorities to liaise more effectively with local communities; 

• Members highlighted the need for specific reference to be made to 
‘Looked After Children’ under the plan’s ‘learning’ theme, underlined the 
need for the plan to place greater emphasis upon youth provision in the 
area, with particular reference being made to play facilities, as it was 
stated that such facilities were integral to both the mental and physical 
wellbeing of children and young people. In response, Members’ comments 
were acknowledged, and the Committee learned that potentially, an 
additional theme could be added to the plan which specifically related to 
children and young people; 



Final Minutes - Approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 17th December, 2007 

 

• As part of the plan’s ‘Modern Transport’ theme, Members concurred that 
the city required a modern transport system, highlighted that the issue of 
reliability needed to be added to the plan’s priorities, discussed the need 
to strengthen the regulation of the bus services in Leeds, and 
acknowledged that whilst many powers relating to the regulation of the 
city’s public transport system fell outside of the authority’s jurisdiction, it 
was emphasised that the Council did have the authority to introduce 
quality bus contracts. Members then discussed several possible options 
for developing the rail service in the area; 

• As part of the plan’s ‘Harmonious Communities’ theme, the Committee 
highlighted the need to reinforce the issues faced by the older and more 
vulnerable groups within the community; 

• Members made enquiries into the ways in which the views of the local 
communities within the area would be sought on the plan’s draft priorities 
and objectives; 

• Having acknowledged the draft priority which aimed to reduce emissions 
from public sector buildings, operations and service delivery, Members 
highlighted the need for the plan to encourage the private sector to also 
reduce such emission levels. 

 
In conclusion, the Committee was encouraged to complete and return the 
questionnaire appended to the report which sought Members’ views on the 
draft improvement priorities of the Leeds Strategic Plan 2008-2011. 
 
RESOLVED -  
(a). That the report and information appended to the report be noted; 
(b). That the Committee’s comments which relate to the draft strategic 
outcomes and improvement priorities of the Leeds Strategic Plan 2008-2011 
be noted. 
 

44 Leeds Joint Area Review (JAR)  
The Director of Children’s Services submitted a report which advised the 
Committee of the Joint Area Review (JAR) process, and provided Members 
with an opportunity to discuss any related issues.  

 
Having received a brief summary of the key points detailed within the report 
from the Locality Enabler for South and East Leeds, a question and answer 
session ensued. The main areas of debate were as follows:- 

• With regard to the self assessment procedure within the Children and 
Young People’s Plan (CYPP), Members received clarification as to why 
the ‘stay safe’ theme within the plan had been classed as ‘adequate’; 

• The Committee raised concerns in relation to the levels of interaction that 
representatives of Social Services had with local Ward Councillors and the 
Area Committee, and made enquiries into how greater levels of 
communication between the two could successfully be achieved; 

• Members highlighted the need for a more co-ordinated and established 
scheme of work placements for young people to be introduced between 
local employers and the local authority; 

• With regard to the ‘Every Child Matters’ agenda, the Committee made 
enquiries into the actions which were being taken to ensure that young 



Final Minutes - Approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 17th December, 2007 

 

people were being actively engaged, and that their views were being 
sought as part of the local authority’s decision making processes. 

 
RESOLVED -  
(a). That the report and information appended to the report be noted; 
(b). That Members’ comments which relate to the Joint Area Review process 
be noted. 
 

45 Outer South Community Centre Issues  
The Committee received a report from the Director of Environment and 
Neighbourhoods which sought to provide Members with an overview of the 
current issues and developments concerning those community centres which 
had been, or were due to be delegated to the Area Committee.  
 
Following a brief summary of the key issues detailed within the report, a 
question and answer session ensued. The main areas of debate were as 
follows:- 

• Further to earlier discussions concerning St Gabriel’s Community Centre, 
Members reiterated the need for a meeting to be arranged between the 
community centre’s trustees and the Area Management Team, in order to 
ensure that all concerns relating to the information detailed within the 
report were addressed prior to a proposed consultation exercise regarding 
the levels of community and youth provision in the area being undertaken; 

• With regard to West Ardsley Community Centre, Members sought 
clarification on the nature of the Kaleidescope organisation which was 
currently leasing the premises, and highlighted the need for the Area 
Committee to gain access to all relevant financial data prior to considering 
the rent reduction for Kaleidescope which had been proposed; 

• Members sought clarification as to the current programme of usage at 
West Ardsley Community Centre, with reference to youth provision; 

• Having made reference to the considerable variations in the running costs 
of the delegated centres, it was proposed that the respective financial 
information for each centre could be submitted to the Community Centres 
Sub Committee for consideration. Members then discussed the level of 
financial support that the Committee was receiving to assist with the costs 
which were being incurred from the management of the delegated centres; 

• Members highlighted the respective levels of maintenance work that was 
required at the various centres which had been, or were in the process of 
being delegated to the Area Committee; 

• The Committee discussed the location and current usage of the Peel 
Street Centre; 

• Members commented upon the proposal for the Area Committee to 
manage four community rooms within Morley Town Hall. 

 
RESOLVED -  
(a). That the contents of the report be noted; 
(b). That a consultation exercise be undertaken in relation to the current levels 
of community and youth provision in East Ardsley, with the findings of such 
consultation being initially submitted to a future meeting of the Community 



Final Minutes - Approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 17th December, 2007 

 

Centres Sub Group prior to any final decisions being made by the Area 
Committee; 
(c). That negotiations with user groups of the Peel Street Centre be 
undertaken, with the results of such negotiations being initially submitted to 
the Community Centres Sub Group prior to any final decisions being made by 
the Area Committee; 
(d). That a decision relating to a possible reduction in the rent paid by 
Kaleidescope for the use of West Ardsley Community Centre during 2007/08 
be deferred to the December 2007 meeting, pending the Committee receiving 
the relevant financial data for consideration, and Ward Members being 
provided with information on the current take up by other user groups at the 
centre. 
 

46 Rothwell 600 Celebrations  
A report was submitted by the Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods 
which provided Members with an update on the progress made in relation to 
the preparations for the series of events which were being organised to mark 
the 600th anniversary of Rothwell being granted its Royal Charter, and to 
determine the ways in which the Area Committee could become involved in 
such celebrations. 
  
Whilst considering a proposal to contribute £15,000.00 Wellbeing funding 
towards the series of events, it was suggested that the funding was allocated 
on condition that the areas of Ardsley and Robin Hood Ward which had 
previously fallen within the boundary of Rothwell were given the opportunity to 
participate in the proposed events.   
 
RESOLVED -  
(a). That the contents of the report be noted; 
(b). That subject to the conditions detailed within paragraph 6.1 of the report 
and subject to those parts of Ardsley and Robin Hood Ward which were 
previously within the Rothwell boundary being given the opportunity to 
participate in the events, £15,000.00 Wellbeing revenue funding be allocated 
by the Area Committee to the Rothwell 600 Celebrations Committee, in order 
to support the cost of delivering the Rothwell 600 celebrations. 
 

47 Allocation of the Additional Wellbeing Funding  
Further to Minute No. 30, 10th September 2007, the Committee considered a 
report from the Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods which clarified 
the recommendations from Executive Board on how the additional £50,000.00 
revenue funding allocated to each Area Committee could be spent. With this 
in mind, Members were invited to consider several proposals for allocating the 
remainder of the additional funding. 
 
Having discussed several issues arising from the report, Members made 
reference to car parking facilities at Woodlesford train station. 
 
Having discussed the proposed maintenance work at Morley Town Hall, 
Members proposed that a decision on this issue was deferred to the next 



Final Minutes - Approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 17th December, 2007 

 

meeting of the Area Committee, in order to enable further consultation on 
such proposals to be undertaken. 
 
RESOLVED -  
(a). That the report and information appended to the report be noted; 
(b). That a further report on issues relating to car parking be submitted to a 
future meeting of the Area Committee pending the outcome of a report 
currently being compiled by City Development on this issue; 
(c). That further information be sought from the Development Department 
relating to local design statements, with a view to proposals concerning such 
statements being submitted to a future meeting of the Committee for 
consideration; 
(d). That £25,000.00 from the Committee’s 2007/08 Wellbeing revenue 
budget be allocated towards the cost of completing priority Conservation Area 
Reviews in Outer South Leeds, with a Conservation Area Review being 
undertaken in Morley, together with an update on the Conservation Audit 
which has already taken place in Rothwell; 
(e). That a decision relating to the allocation of funding towards several 
projects which relate to the maintenance of Morley Town Hall be deferred to 
the Committee’s meeting in December 2007, in order to enable further 
consultation on such proposals to be conducted, with the findings being 
submitted to the December meeting for consideration. 
 
(Councillors Elliott, Finnigan, Gettings, Grayshon and Leadley all declared 
personal interests in relation to this item, due to being Elected Members of 
Morley Town Council, an organisation which rented an office within Morley 
Town Hall) 
 
(Councillor Beverley declared a personal interest in relation to this item, due 
to his wife being an Elected Member of Morley Town Council, an organisation 
which rented an office within Morley Town Hall)  
 

48 Outer South Area Committee Wellbeing Budget Report  
The Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods submitted a report which 
updated Members on both the capital and revenue elements of the 
Committee’s Wellbeing budget, gave a progress report on the capital and 
revenue projects which had been commissioned to date, invited Members to 
determine the proposals for Wellbeing funding which were detailed within the 
report, and provided an update of the Small Grant applications which had 
been approved since the last meeting. 
 
RESOLVED -  
(a). That the report and information appended to the report, which includes 
the current position statement of both the capital and revenue elements of the 
Area Committee’s Wellbeing budget (including the additional £50,000.00 
revenue allocation from Executive Board), an update on the revenue and 
capital projects which have been commissioned by the Committee to date, 
and an update on the Small Grants approved since the last meeting, be 
noted; 



Final Minutes - Approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 17th December, 2007 

 

(b). That an additional £5,000.00 from the 2007/08 Wellbeing revenue budget 
be allocated towards the provision of community skips within Outer South 
Leeds; 
(c). That the following decisions be made in relation to the Wellbeing funding 
proposals which have been submitted for determination to this meeting:- 
(i). ’Morley Bulb Bonanza’ – Groundwork Leeds – 2007/08 revenue budget - 
£500.00 – That due to the meeting becoming inquorate (following all 
three Ward Councillors from Morley South declaring personal and 
prejudicial interests in this item and withdrawing from the meeting), this 
decision be delegated to the relevant Director for determination; 
(ii). ‘Rothwell 600’ – Rothwell 600 Celebrations Committee – 2007/08 revenue 
budget - £10,000.00 – proposal considered earlier in the meeting; 
(iii). ‘Drighlington Meeting Hall’ – Learning and Leisure Department – 2004-07 
capital budget - £7,500.00 – Approved. 
 
(Councillor Gettings declared a personal interest in relation to this item, due to 
his position as Chair of the Siegen Circle Association) 

 
(Councillor Smith declared a personal interest in relation to this item, due to 
his position as Executive Board Member with responsibility for Environmental 
Services) 
 
(With regard to the consideration of a Wellbeing funding proposal entitled, 
‘Morley Bulb Bonanza’ which had been submitted by Groundwork Leeds 
(Minute No. 48(c)(i) refers), Councillors Grayshon and Elliott both declared 
personal and prejudicial interests in relation to this item, due to their 
respective positions on the Committee of the Morley in Bloom organisation. 
Councillor Beverley also declared a personal and prejudicial interest in 
relation to this item, due to being a member of the ‘Clean Morley Campaign’. 

 
Following the declaration of such personal and prejudicial interests and the 
subsequent withdrawal from the meeting by all three Councillors from the 
Morley South Ward, the meeting was declared inquorate as the Constitution 
required at least one Elected Member from each Ward within the area to be 
present. The remaining Members, who were eligible to participate, then 
resolved to delegate this decision to the relevant Director for determination) 
 
(Councillor Wilson left the meeting at 6.00 p.m., during the consideration of 
this item) 
 

49 Area Manager's Report  
The Committee received a report from the Director of Environment and 
Neighbourhoods which detailed the range of activities currently taking place 
throughout the Outer South area of Leeds. 
 
Having considered the financial data detailed within the report which had been 
submitted to the Area Committee by the Youth Service following previous 
requests from Members, it was proposed that a representative of the Youth 
Service was invited to a future meeting of the Area Committee, in order to 
discuss the budgetary information further. 



Final Minutes - Approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 17th December, 2007 

 

 
RESOLVED -  
(a). That the report and information appended to the report, which includes an 
action plan for the Committee’s ‘Cleaner Neighbourhoods’ sub-group, be 
noted; 
(b). That a representative of Youth Service be invited to a future meeting of 
the Area Committee in order to discuss in more detail the budgetary figures 
which are submitted to Members as part of the Area Manager’s report. 
 

50 Date, Time and Venue of Next Meeting  
Monday, 17th December 2007 at 4.00 p.m. 
(Venue - Lofthouse Methodist Church Hall, Leeds Road, Lofthouse, WF3 
3NE) 
 
 
(The meeting concluded at 6.12 p.m.) 
 
 
 


